independent variables are decentralized index and immutable 

ledger. 

Furthermore, the study population comprised employees of 

four (4) DMBs in Delta State with branches Obiaruku, 

Abraka, Ozoro and Oghara, hence resulting to a population of 

one hundred and fifteen (115), out of which a sample of 

ninety (90) respondents was selected.  The model of the study 

is given as follows: 

DMBsPerf = f(DecInd, ImmLed) 

DMBsPerfi = β0 + β1DecIndi + β2ImmLedi +ưi 

Where: DMBsPerf is deposit money bank performance; 

DecInd is decentralized index;